Anna Hashisaka

Controller, ASMSU

556 East Circle Drive, Room 310
East Lansing, M1 48824
controller@asmsu.msu.edu

To: Dr. Allyn R. Shaw, Assistant Vice President for Student Affairs and Services
From: Anna Hashisaka, Controller
Emily Hoyumpa, President
Nicole Gonzales, Business Manager
Date: August 29, 2023
Re: Fiscal Year 2023 Financial Statements - ASMSU

Attached to this memo you will find the Associated Students of Michigan State University's
financial statements for the fiscal year 2023 ending on June 30, 2023. All accounts
managed by ASMSU are in good standing but experiencing decline over the past year.

Unless otherwise noted, the USA Today Readership program is considered part of the
student assembly as well as our investment account, our capital outlay account, and
budget stabilization fund. Additionally, our summer tax is deposited into our account during
May, which falls into the previous fiscal year. Although the summer tax revenue is
accounted for in our financial statements, the income is allocated for the following fiscal
year.

Fiscal Year 2023 (FY 23) Financial Statements Notes

Income Statement:

There was little investment income and we continue to keep reinvesting the funds. Aside
from the student taxes, approximately 98% of ASMSU’s FY 23 revenue came from sales of
tailgate passes.

Cash Flow Statement:

ASMSU’s cash inflows came from both fundings and services. Although the ending
balance decreased by nearly 50% compared to the previous fiscal year, it remains in a
strong position to cover ASMSU’s expenses for the foreseeable future.

Balance Sheet:

The prepaid balances were prepayments for ASMSU'’s lawyers, and the long-term
investments were rolled over from the previous fiscal year.



All statements will be available to be viewed by the public in the ASMSU Engagement
Office during regular business hours. Additional inquiries should be directed to Anna
Hashisaka, ASMSU Controller or Nicole Gonzales, ASMSU Business Manager.
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Emily Hoyumpa, President

_Anna Hashisaka

Anna Hashisaka, Controller

___Nicole Gengales

Nicole Gonzales, Engagement Office Manager




Revenue

Student tax

Collections

Investment Income
Rollover

Laurens Studio Income
Other Income

Total Revenue

Expenses

Business Office

Central Staff

Legal Services

Red Cedar Log

Class Councils
Governmental Affairs
Office of the President
Student Allocations Board Operations
Readership - Restricted
Diversity

General Fund

Restricted Fund Accounts
Safe Ride

Academic Programming
CORES/COPS Funding
RSO Funding

Other

Total Expenses

Net Retained Income

Student Assembly

$

$

RY100000

1,606,834.98

$1,167,436.27

439,398.71

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

INCOME STATEMENT

YEAR ENDED June 30, 2023

RSO Funding
RY100001

$294,282.99

$206,647.96

$87,635.03

CORES/COPS
Funding
RY100002

$385,951.08

$292,321.84

$93,629.24

*x

Loan Program
RY100003

$42,306.50

$0.00

$42,306.50

Readership
RY100004

$154,272.92

$89,461.15

$64,811.77

Safe Ride
RY100016

$521,081.25

$249,723.84

$271,357.41 $

Total

$2,309,454.78
$42,306.50
$7,866.73
$479,383.09
$30,553.00
$135,165.62
$3,004,729.72

$9,689.43
$45,755.36
$442,633.74
$92,659.75
$4,621.07
$8,111.27
$21,308.58
$26,861.67
$89,461.15
$10,952.95
$101,164.99
$81,751.04
$249,723.84
$1,996.13
$291,888.71
$206,647.96
$320,363.42
$2,005,591.06

999,138.66



Account Name
Account #

Beginning Balance 7/1/2022
Net Activity

Income (w/transfers)
Accounts Payable

Prepaid Expenses

Expenses (w/transfers)

Net Increase in Cash

Cash at the beginning of the year

Net Increase in cash
Cash at the end of the year

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED June 30, 2023

General Assembly  Funding Board ~ Programming Board Loan Program Readership Program  Safe Ride RY10
RY100000 RY100001 RY100002 RY100003 RY100004 RY100016 Totals
| $3311024 5 8763503 § 9362024 § 5036797 §  G4BIT7 § 27135741  $969.911.66
$2,483,648.47
$0.00
$0.00
$1,755,867.22
$439,398.71 $87,635.03 $93,629.24 $42,306.50 $64,811.77 $271,357.41 $727,781.25
$698,554.25
$727,781.25
$832,508.95 $ 175,270.06 $ 187,258.48 $101,674.47 $ 129,623.54 $ 542,714.82 $1,426,335.50



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED June 30, 2023

A bly SO Fundi Programming Loan Program  Readership Safe Ride
RY100000 RY100001 Board RY100002 RY100003 RY100004 RY100016 Total
Assets

Assets

Cash $1,969,050.32
Accounts Receivable $0.00
Prepaid Balances $0.00
Collections $15,613.64
Long-term Investments $0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $832,508.95 $175,270.06 $187,258.48 $117,288.11  $129,623.54  $542,714.82 $1,984,663.96

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
Deposits

Total Current Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



