

Anna Hashisaka Controller, ASMSU 556 East Circle Drive, Room 310 East Lansing, MI 48824 controller@asmsu.msu.edu

To: Dr. Allyn R. Shaw, Assistant Vice President for Student Affairs and Services

From: Anna Hashisaka, Controller

Emily Hoyumpa, President

Nicole Gonzales, Business Manager

Date: August 29, 2023

Re: Fiscal Year 2023 Financial Statements - ASMSU

Attached to this memo you will find the Associated Students of Michigan State University's financial statements for the fiscal year 2023 ending on June 30, 2023. All accounts managed by ASMSU are in good standing but experiencing decline over the past year.

Unless otherwise noted, the USA Today Readership program is considered part of the student assembly as well as our investment account, our capital outlay account, and budget stabilization fund. Additionally, our summer tax is deposited into our account during May, which falls into the previous fiscal year. Although the summer tax revenue is accounted for in our financial statements, the income is allocated for the following fiscal year.

Fiscal Year 2023 (FY 23) Financial Statements Notes

Income Statement:

There was little investment income and we continue to keep reinvesting the funds. Aside from the student taxes, approximately 98% of ASMSU's FY 23 revenue came from sales of tailgate passes.

Cash Flow Statement:

ASMSU's cash inflows came from both fundings and services. Although the ending balance decreased by nearly 50% compared to the previous fiscal year, it remains in a strong position to cover ASMSU's expenses for the foreseeable future.

Balance Sheet:

The prepaid balances were prepayments for ASMSU's lawyers, and the long-term investments were rolled over from the previous fiscal year.

All statements will be available to be viewed by the public in the ASMSU Engagement Office during regular business hours. Additional inquiries should be directed to Anna Hashisaka, ASMSU Controller or Nicole Gonzales, ASMSU Business Manager.

Endy Aryry
Emily Hoyumpa, President
Anna Hashisaka Anna Hashisaka, Controller
Nicole Gonzales Nicole Gonzales, Engagement Office Manager

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY INCOME STATEMENT

YEAR ENDED June 30, 2023

CORES/COPS

	Stu	dent Assembly RY100000	RSO Funding RY100001	Funding RY100002	Loan Program RY100003	Readership RY100004	Safe Ride RY100016	Total
Revenue								
Student tax	\$	1,464,303.62	\$156,988.93	\$313,977.89	\$0.00	\$110,054.22	\$264,130.12	\$2,309,454.78
Collections		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$42,306.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$42,306.50
Investment Income		\$7,866.73	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$7,866.73
Rollover		\$89,106.63	\$89,106.63	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$44,218.70		\$479,383.09
Laurens Studio Income		\$30,553.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$30,553.00
Other Income		\$15,005.00	\$48,187.43	\$71,973.19	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$135,165.62
Total Revenue	\$	1,606,834.98	\$294,282.99	\$385,951.08	\$42,306.50	\$154,272.92	\$521,081.25	\$3,004,729.72
Expenses								
Business Office		\$9,689.43	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,689.43
Central Staff		\$45,755.36	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$45,755.36
Legal Services		\$442,633.74	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$442,633.74
Red Cedar Log		\$92,659.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$92,659.75
Class Councils		\$4,621.07	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,621.07
Governmental Affairs		\$8,111.27	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,111.27
Office of the President		\$21,308.58	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$21,308.58
Student Allocations Board Operations		\$26,861.67	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$26,861.67
Readership - Restricted		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$89,461.15	\$0.00	\$89,461.15
Diversity		\$10,952.95	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,952.95
General Fund		\$101,164.99	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$101,164.99
Restricted Fund Accounts		\$81,751.04	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$81,751.04
Safe Ride		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$249,723.84	\$249,723.84
Academic Programming		\$1,996.13	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,996.13
CORES/COPS Funding		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$291,888.71	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$291,888.71
RSO Funding		\$0.00	\$206,647.96	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$206,647.96
Other		\$319,930.29	\$0.00	\$433.13	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$320,363.42
Total Expenses		\$1,167,436.27	\$206,647.96	\$292,321.84	\$0.00	\$89,461.15	\$249,723.84	\$2,005,591.06
Net Retained Income	\$	439,398.71	\$87,635.03	\$93,629.24	\$42,306.50	\$64,811.77	\$271,357.41 \$	999,138.66

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS YEAR ENDED June 30, 2023

Account Name Account #	General Assembly RY100000	Funding Board RY100001	Pre	ogramming Board RY100002	Loa	n Program RY100003	Rea	dership Program RY100004	Safe Ride RY10 RY100016	Totals
Beginning Balance 7/1/2022	\$393,110.24	\$ 87,635.03	\$	93,629.24	\$	59,367.97	\$	64,811.77	\$ 271,357.41	\$969,911.66
Net Activity										
Income (w/transfers)	\$1,606,834.98	\$294,282.99		\$385,951.08		\$42,306.50		\$154,272.92	\$521,081.25	\$2,483,648.47
Accounts Payable	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Prepaid Expenses	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Expenses (w/transfers)	\$1,167,436.27	\$206,647.96		\$292,321.84		\$0.00		\$89,461.15	\$249,723.84	\$1,755,867.22
Net Increase in Cash	\$439,398.71	\$87,635.03		\$93,629.24		\$42,306.50		\$64,811.77	\$271,357.41	\$727,781.25
Cash at the beginning of the year	\$393,110.24	\$ 87,635.03	\$	93,629.24		\$59,367.97	\$	64,811.77	\$ 271,357.41	\$698,554.25
Net Increase in cash	\$439,398.71	\$87,635.03		\$93,629.24		\$42,306.50		\$64,811.77	\$271,357.41	\$727,781.25
Cash at the end of the year	\$832,508.95	\$ 175,270.06	\$	187,258.48		\$101,674.47	\$	129,623.54	\$ 542,714.82	\$1,426,335.50

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES YEAR ENDED June 30, 2023

	Student Assembly RY100000	RSO Funding RY100001	Programming Board RY100002 Assets	Loan Program RY100003	Readership RY100004	Safe Ride RY100016	Total
Assets							_
Cash	\$832,508.95	\$175,270.06	\$187,258.48	\$101,674.47	\$129,623.54	\$542,714.82	\$1,969,050.32
Accounts Receivable	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Prepaid Balances	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Collections	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$15,613.64	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$15,613.64
Long-term Investments	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTAL ASSETS	\$832,508.95	\$175,270.06	\$187,258.48	\$117,288.11	\$129,623.54	\$542,714.82	\$1,984,663.96
			Liabilities				
Current Liabilities							
Accounts Payable	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Deposits	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Current Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00